Item No.   Exhibit List

   2.1   Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 2, 2001, by and
   among Netzee, Netcal and InterCept.

   10.1   Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of
   February 2, 2001, by and among Netzee, Harland,
   and InterCept.

   99.1   Press Release dated February 5, 2001.

   5

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   ------------   ------------   ------------------

Edgar Filing: NETZEE INC - Form 8-K

3

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  5,254,925   $ 14,100,000 (a)   $  7,554,925
   (11,800,000)(b)
   Accounts receivable, net   2,425,557   (845,876)(c)   1,579,681
   Leases receivable, current   419,435   419,435
   Prepaids and other current assets   788,859   (100,805)(c)   688,054
   ------------   ------------

   Total current assets   8,888,776   10,242,095
   ------------   ------------

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   9,634,805   (35,524)(c)   9,599,281

LEASES RECEIVABLE, NET OF CURRENT   1,573,652   1,573,652

OTHER ASSETS:
   Intangible assets, net   108,747,312   (26,312,024)(c)   82,435,288
   Deposits and other long-term assets   170,198   (13,001)(c)   157,197
   ------------   ------------
   Total other assets   108,917,510   82,592,485
   ------------   ------------
   Total assets   $129,014,743   $104,007,513
   ============   ============

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   -------------   -------------   ------------------

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $   4,380,296   $   (273,496)(c)   $   4,356,800
   250,000 (d)
   Deferred revenue   6,255,734   (3,069,058)(c)   3,186,676
   Notes payable   134,232   134,232
   Other current liabilities   415,534   415,534
   -------------   -------------
   Total current liabilities   11,185,796   8,093,242

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Deferred revenue, net of current   1,466,943   1,466,943
   Related party loans   15,000,000   (6,800,000)(b)   8,200,000
   Long-term debt, net of current maturities   6,507,500   (5,000,000)(b)   1,507,500
   -------------   -------------
   Total liabilities   34,160,239   19,267,685

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Preferred stock, no par value, Series A 8%
   convertible, 5,000,000 shares authorized,
   500,000 shares issued and outstanding at
   September 30, 2000   6,500,000   6,500,000
   Common stock, no par value, 70,000,000 shares
   authorized 22,028,083 shares issued and

Edgar Filing: NETZEE INC - Form 8-K

4

   outstanding at September 30, 2000   176,021,418   176,021,418

   Notes receivable from shareholders   (3,122,972)   (3,122,972)

   Deferred stock compensation   (6,201,621)   (6,201,621)

   Accumulated deficit   (78,342,321)   (10,114,676)(e)   (88,456,997)
   -------------   -------------

   Total shareholders' equity   94,854,504   84,739,828
   -------------   -------------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'   $ 129,014,743   $ 104,007,513
   =============   =============

   6

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   PRO FORMA
   FOR THE YEAR
   PRO FORMA   ENDED
   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   DECEMBER 31, 1999
   -------------   -----------   -----------------

REVENUES:
   Monthly maintenance and service   $  1,770,674   (222,019)(f)   $  1,548,655
   License, hardware, implementation and other   579,239   579,239
   ------------   ------------
   Total revenues   2,349,913   2,127,894
   ------------   ------------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
   Costs of services, license, hardware,
   implementation and maintenance   1,958,318   (50,562)(f)   1,907,756
   Selling general and administrative expenses   4,481,635   (74,969)(f)   4,406,666
   Stock based compensation expense   4,591,888   4,591,888
   Depreciation and amortization   13,056,016   (541,740)(f)   12,514,276
   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   24,087,857   23,420,586
   ------------   ------------
OPERATING LOSS   (21,737,944)   (21,292,692)
INTEREST EXPENSE (INCOME), net   673,972   673,972
EXTRAORDINARY LOSS   (4,518,760)   (4,518,760)

[…]

OUTSTANDING   11,542,034   11,542,034
   ============   ============

Edgar Filing: NETZEE INC - Form 8-K

5

(1) The results of operations for the predecessor Direct Access from January 1,
   1999 to February 28, 1999 and the results of operations for Netzee for the
   period from March 1, 1999 to December 31, 1999 have been combined for these
   proforma statements.

   7

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   PRO FORMA
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS
   PRO FORMA   ENDED
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   ------------   ------------   -------------------

REVENUES:
   Monthly maintenance and service   $ 11,508,301   (4,009,862)(f)   $  7,498,439
   License, hardware, implementation and other   1,041,964   (5,074)(f)   1,036,890
   ------------   ------------
   Total revenues   12,550,265   8,535,329
   ------------   ------------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
   Costs of services, license, hardware,
   implementation and maintenance   6,307,590   (903,378)(f)   5,404,213
   Selling general and administrative expenses   14,818,968   (1,101,216)(f)   13,717,752
   Stock based compensation expense   2,345,591   --   2,345,591
   Depreciation and amortization   39,518,414   (8,920,498)(f)   30,597,916
   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   62,990,563   52,065,472
   ------------   ------------
OPERATING LOSS   (50,440,298)   (43,530,143)
INTEREST EXPENSE (INCOME), net   579,037   579,037
   ------------   ------------